It is difficult to estimate what impact the pandemic is likely to have on the Municipality’s liability at this stage. There is still much uncertainty as to how it will affect mortality

in the medium to long term, and what effect treatments and/or vaccines will have.  The sensitivities may be used to understand the potential impacts on the liability (and

expenses) of, for example, an increase in the expected general earnings inflation rate, or an increase in the discount rate, or an increase in the withdrawal rates.

Once any long-term impacts of COVID-19 on the various valuation parameters becomes more evident, appropriate adjustments to the parameters will be feasible.  In the

meanwhile, any short-term impacts of actual experience being different to the current long-term assumptions will contribute to actuarial gain/loss items.

65

DewaldB
mfma 23-24

LANGEBERG LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

Tables below  summarises the results of the sensitivity

analysis

Salary Increase and Discount Rate

Sensitivity as at 30 June 2024

 Percentage

Change
1% decrease

Valuation

basis
 1% increase  Percentage Change

Opening Accrued Liability -5,49% 12 661 000 13 397 000 14 209 000   6,06%

Service Cost -7,45% 1 130 000 1 221 000 1 324 000   8,44%

Net Interest Expense 6,49% 1 543 000 1 449 000 1 363 000   -5,94%

Opening Accrued Liability 6,27% 14 237 000 13 397 000 12 647 000   -5,60%

Service Cost 7,62% 1 314 000 1 221 000 1 140 000   -6,63%

Net Interest Expense -2,48% 1 413 000 1 449 000 1 479 000   2,07%

Sensitivity as at 30 June 2025

 Percentage

Change
1% decrease

Valuation

basis
 1% increase  Percentage Change

Opening Accrued Liability -5,92% 14 237 000 13 397 000 12 647 000   -5,60%

Service Cost -7,43% 1 314 000 1 221 000 1 140 000   -6,63%

Net Interest Expense -6,29% 1 413 000 1 449 000 1 479 000   2,07%

Opening Accrued Liability 6,31% 17 074 735 16 061 913 15 156 274   -5,64%

Service Cost 8,08% 1 438 548 1 331 038 1 236 782   -7,08%

Net Interest Expense -3,43% 1 530 304 1 584 709 1 634 287   2,94%

Withdrawal Decrement

Sensitivity as at 30 June 2024

 Percentage

Change
50% decrease

Valuation

basis
 200% increase  Percentage Change

Opening Accrued Liability 12,67% 15 094 000 13 397 000 10 938 000   -18,35%

Service Cost 21,46% 1 483 000 1 221 000 880 000   -27,93%

Net Interest Expense

13,60% 1 646 000 1 449 000 1 163 000   -19,74%

Sensitivity as at 30 June 2025

 Percentage

Change
50% decrease

Valuation

basis
 200% increase  Percentage Change

Opening Accrued Liability -18,06% 13 161 280 16 061 913 18 042 960   12,33%

Service Cost -25,85% 987 001 1 331 038 1 588 450   19,34%

Net Interest Expense -19,19% 1 280 651 1 584 709 1 792 613   13,12%

22. PROVISIONS

Current Provisions   34 126 392   32 427 206

Non-current Provisions   72 828 817   70 381 860

Total Provisions   106 955 209   102 809 066

22.1 Current Provisions

Current Portion of Non-Current Provisions:   34 126 392   32 427 206

   Decommissioning, Restoration and Similar Liabilities: Landfill Sites   34 126 392   32 427 206

Total Provisions   34 126 392   32 427 206

Alien

Vegetation

Litigation Insurance

Claims

Environmental

Cleanup
Decommissioning of

Landfill Sites

 R  R  R  R  R

30 June 2024

Opening Balance   -   -   -   -   32 427 206

Increases   -   -   -   -   1 699 186

Balance at end of year   -   -   -   -   34 126 392
   -   -   -   -   -

Alien

Vegetation

Litigation Insurance

Claims

Environmental

Cleanup
Decommissioning of

Landfill Sites

 R  R  R  R  R

30 June 2023

Opening Balance   -   -   -   -   29 057 468

Increases   -   -   -   -   3 369 738

Balance at end of year   -   -   -   -   32 427 206

   -   -   -   -   -

Discount Rate

Salary Inflation Rate

Discount Rate

Salary Inflation Rate

66

DewaldB
mfma 23-24

LANGEBERG LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

22.2 Non-current Provisions

Decommissioning, Restoration and Similar Liabilities: Landfill Sites   72 828 817   70 381 860

Total Non-current Provisions   72 828 817   70 381 860

0,00 0,00

Decommissioning of Landfill Sites:

Opening Balance   69 262 550   64 135 254

Increase/Decrease in Asset   673 585   (4 812 278)   454 044

Reversals 0   (1 699 186)   (3 369 738)

Increases (Passage of Time/Discounted Rate) 67   10 077 730   9 162 300

   72 828 816   70 381 860

LANDFILL SITES - USEFUL LIFE Montagu Bonnievale McGregor  Ashton

Landfill Site Landfill Site Transfer Station Transfer Station

Remaining Useful Life 30 June 2024 0 14,67 0 0

Montagu Bonnievale McGregor  Ashton

Area (m) 17 190   28 890   35 752   49 673

Actual estimated closure date 2015 2039 2015 2024

Estimated decommission date 2041 2034 2030 2024

CPI 5,24% 5,24% 5,24% 5,24%

Discount Rate 9,54% 11,85% 9,54% 9,54%

The landfill rehabilitation is created for the rehabilitation of the current operational sites which are evaluated at each year-

end to reflect the best estimate at reporting date. The sites under consideration are the Montagu, Bonnievale, McGregor

and Ashton landfill sites.

67

DewaldB
mfma 23-24

2024 2023

R R

23. RESERVES

Capital Replacement Reserve   62 920 999   62 920 999

Total Reserves   62 920 999   62 920 999

0,00 0,00

Opening Balance   62 920 999   62 920 999

Balance at end of year   62 920 999   62 920 999

24. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

Accumulated Surplus / (Deficit) due to the results of Operations   1 001 423 686   951 936 967

Accumulated Surplus / (Deficit)   951 936 970   892 006 463

Accumulated Surplus as per Financial Performance   49 486 719   59 930 507

Rounding Difference as per Trial Balance   (3)   (3)

Total Accumulated Surplus   1 001 423 686   951 936 967

LANGEBERG LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

Reconciliation of the Capital Replacement Reserve:

68

DewaldB
mfma 23-24

2024 2023

R R

25. PROPERTY RATES

Total Property Rates   101 162 835   96 635 339

Valuations

Rateable Land and Building

Business and Commercial Property 1 879 011 160   1 846 508 160